

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 21 OF 2016

Rajiv Suryakant Mehta ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Subhash Jha i/b. Law Global Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. M. H. Mhatre, APP for the State.

.....

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.

DATED : 20 AUGUST 2022

P.C. :-

This petition is pending since the year 2016. Notice was issued on 25 January 2016 directing that chargesheet shall not be filed. Thereafter, the matter came up on board again on 17 February 2022 wherein by a detailed order the proceedings pending before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, 28th Court, Esplanade, Mumbai have been stayed.

2. None appears for Respondent No.2. Registry has endorsed that Respondent No.2 is served.

3. Place this petition on board on 12 September 2022 at 3.30 p.m. The concerned police station will inform Respondent No.2 that on the next

date the petition will be taken up for final disposal.

4. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)