

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 21 OF 2016

Rajiv Suryakant MehtaPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra & AnrRESPONDENTS

Mr. Subhas Jha a/w. Ms. Linisha Seth i/b. Law Global for the
Petitioner.
Mr. K. V. Saste, APP for the Respondent-State

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
R. N. LADDHA, JJ**

DATED : 3rd AUGUST, 2023

P.C.:

1. The Respondent No. 2 – Mr. Mithalal Devilal Jain appeared in person and seeks time of two weeks to engage a lawyer and file Reply. He is identified from his Pan Card, which is verified by Mr. Saste, learned APP.
2. In this background, we deem it appropriate to grant time of two weeks to engage lawyer and file Reply in the matter with an understanding that no further adjournment shall be granted in the matter.
3. Post the matter for consideration on 05/09/2023.
4. Interim order, if any, to continue till then having regard to the fact that the same is informed to be in operation by Mr. Jha for

a long time and the Respondent No. 2 has appeared in-person for the first time in the Court.

(R. N. LADDHA, J)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)